

17 North Second Street 12th Floor Harrisburg, PA 17101-1601 717-731-1970 Main 717-731-1985 Main Fax www.postschell.com

Nicholas A. Stobbe

nstobbe@postschell.com 717-612-6033 Direct 717-731-1979 Direct Fax File #: 140074

October 26, 2023

## VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street, 2nd Floor North P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

## Re: Michael and Sharon Hartman v. PPL Electric Utilities Corporation Docket No. C-2019-3008272

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

On October 25, 2023, Michael and Sharon Hartman ("Complainants") filed a request with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission ("Commission") to extend the deadline to file Replies to Exceptions to the October 3, 2023 Initial Decision issued by Administrative Law Judge Steven K. Haas by an additional 10-days. Currently, Replies to Exceptions are due to be filed with the Commission no later than November 2, 2023. A 10-day extension of that deadline would mean that Replies to Exceptions are due no later than November 13, 2023.

PPL Electric Utilities Corporation ("PPL Electric" or "Company") does not oppose the Complainants' request for a 10-day extension of the Replies to Exceptions deadline. However, should the Commission grant the requested extension, PPL Electric requests that the deadline also be extended to November 13, 2023, for the Company to file its Replies to the Complainants' Exceptions.

Copies of this letter are being provided as indicated on the Certificate of Service.

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary October 26, 2023 Page 2

Respectfully submitted,

Nicholas A. Stobbe

NAS/dmc Attachments

cc: Honorable Steven K. Haas (*via email; w/attachment*) Office of Special Assistants (*via email; w/attachment*) Certificate of Service

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been served upon the following persons, in the manner indicated, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a participant).

## VIA EMAIL AND FIRST-CLASS MAIL

Michael and Sharon Hartman 1650 Primrose Lane Dauphin, PA 17018 Email: <u>angelgah@comcast.net</u>

Date: October 26, 2023

Nicholas A. Stobbe